ENGINEERING JOURNAL / FOURTH QUARTER / 2014 / 247
Matthew R. McFadden, Project Engineer/Bridge Designer, MMM Group,
Ottawa, ON, Canada. E-mail: matthew_mcfadden@outlook.com
Jeffrey A. Packer, Bahen/Tanenbaum Professor of Civil Engineering, Univer-
sity of Toronto, Toronto, ON, Canada (corresponding). E-mail: jeffrey.packer@
utoronto.ca
INTRODUCTION
The design criteria for fillet welds have evolved over

Designation
Chord
Designation
(in.)
Branch
Designation
(in.)
Chord Wall
Slenderness
Value -Ratio
Connection
Failure Mode†
LRFD Flexural
Strength Mn
(kip-ft)
T-0.25-34 HSS 8×8×¼ HSS 2×2×¼ 34 0.25 CW 2.09
T-0.25-23 HSS 8×8×a HSS 2×2×¼ 23 0.25 BF 3.62
T-0.25-17 HSS 8×8×½ HSS 2×2×¼ 17 0.25 BF 3.62
T-0.50-34 HSS 8×8×¼ HSS 4×4×¼ 34 0.50 CW 4.35
T-0.50-23 HSS 8×8×a HSS 4×4×¼ 23 0.50 CW 9.79
T-0.50-17 HSS 8×8×½ HSS 4×4×½ 17 0.50 CW 17.4
T-0.75-34 HSS 8×8×¼ HSS 6×6×¼ 34 0.75 CW 10.4
T-0.75-23 HSS 8×8×a HSS 6×6×a 23 0.75 CW 23.3
T-0.75-17 HSS 8×8×½ HSS 6×6×½ 17 0.75 CW 41.4
T-1.00-34 HSS 8×8×¼ HSS 8×8×¼ 34 1.00 BY 39.4
T-1.00-23 HSS 8×8×a HSS 8×8×a 23 1.00 BY 66.5
T-1.00-17 HSS 8×8×½ HSS 8×8×½ 17 1.00 BY 99.1
† CW—chord wall plastification; BF—branch flexural failure; BY—local yielding of branch due to uneven load distribution